Sec. 9. The trustees may make such by-laws as Trustees to make they may deem necessary for their own government; by-laws Provided, That nothing therein shall conflict with the provisions of this act, or with any of the laws of this State, or of the United States.

Sec. 10. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER LXXII.

An Act to change the western boundary of the County of Morrison.

SECTION 1. Change of boundary line.

2. Duty of officers of Todd and Morrison counties.

3. Who to canvass votes on the proposed change of county line.

4. Repeal of sets inconsistent with this act.

5. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all that portion of the county of Change of boun-Todd, lying east of range thirty-two, be and the same deep line is hereby detached therefrom, and added to and made

a portion of Morrison county.

At the time of giving notice of the next general election, it shall be the duty of the officers of Todd and Morrison counties, required by law to give Duty of officers notice of such election, to give notice in like manner and countles that at said election a vote will be taken on the question of changing the boundary line of said counties.

At said election the voters in said counties of Todd and Morrison, in favor of the change proposed in this act, shall have distinctly written or printed on their ballots: "For change of county line," and those op-

posed: "Against change of county line." The vote shall be canvassed in the same manner, and returned to the same officers by judges of election of the seve-

ral townships, as votes for State officers.

Sec. 3. The county officers in Todd and Morrison counties, to whom such returns are made, shall, within twenty days after said election, canvass the votes returned for and against said change of county line, and shall forthwith certify the result of such canvass to the Governor, who, if it appears that a majority of the voters in said counties, voting at said election, are in favor of a change of county line, shall make proclamation thereof, by publishing in a newspaper of Saint Paul, that the change proposed by this act has been ratified by a majority of the voters of Todd and Morrison counties, voting at said election.

Who to canvass votes on the proposed change of county line

Repeal of incon-

SEC. 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with

this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1864.

## CHAPTER LXXIII.

An Act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the Sauk Rapids and Sauk River Manufacturing Company, approved May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven.

When and where books to be opened for subscription to capital stock.
Definition of the term "structure.".

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the corporators or any one or